Dear Mikhail and pion/kaon paper team,

please find my comments on the first draft of the paper. I am very sorry for such delay.

I hope that you will find them useful.

Analysis - I fully agree with Itzhak comments about the centrality definition. Which variable

and method was used? How robust this definition?  How can we make comparison with other experiments without centrality?

Answer: We present results for the whole centrality range and normalize the pi+ and K+ cross sections to the full inelastic nucleus-nucleus cross section. In the discussion session we compare  the BM@N results with results of other experiments which also performed their measurements in the whole range of centrality.  We think that the results presented in the paper are sufficient for the first publication. A proper evaluation of the centrality classes requires additional studies and is in the topic list of the next BM@N paper.  
Paper draft -

The current draft of the paper looks like a technical analysis note - not the paper

for the general reader. The main problem I have is the physics message of the paper - I do not see it: there are some measurements and some comparisons - but no

conclusions. One should start from a good introduction - which explain - why do we need such new measurements?

Answer: we added some text of discussion and plots comparing the BM@N results with other experiments. The main message of the paper is given by the results of the measurements which are found to be consistent with general tendencies measured by other experiments. Additional water flow in the introduction does not enforce the message.      
it is not clear from the current version of the draft - in which place  are you going to publish it?

if the target is  JournalA - one should  prepare the draft in the correct format for JournalA

according to their rules - text - figures, etc?

Figures - one need to improve the quality of the figures and have them in one style -

a) Fig 3-4 - remove ROOT GridX,Y from the plots

b) Fig 4 - put Y-title (remove from the body of the figure) Eff. in %?

c) in many plots you show the bin-size in X-direction - what is the reason for it? bad style - remove it

pls see arx.... as an a good example

d) put (a),(b),... for figures with several panels - use it for the figure description in the text

Answer: The design of the figures is changed and could be further improved on a request of the journal.  
You do not have space limitation and this is the first paper from BM@N - so one can put more details about the experiment and analysis - add pid performance plots - like in HADES paper

Eur.Phys.J.A 56 (2020) 10, 259

e-Print:2005.08774, pls see Fig 1 and Fig 2

not all detectors from the text  are presented in Fig.1 - Fig 2 - i think that you need some labels for these boxes

Answer: the design of Fig.1 is improved. Additional details are given in the text on the momentum and on the time of flight resolutions. References are given  to the documents describing details of the apparatus and resolutions.
Title:

proposal to change the title to

"Production of pi+ and K+ mesons  in Ar+C, Ar+Al, Ar+Cu and Ar+Pb interactions

at 2.3 AGeV with the BM@N spectrometer at the Nuclotron."

Answer: it is a question of preference and does not change the message of the title.

- the intermediate energy range between the SIS-18 and NICA/FAIR facilities?

I propose just to

put the energy range for Nuclotron: from 1 to 4.5 AGeV

Answer:  done
Comparison with models and data from other experiments -

it is better to use plots for comparison with other experiments like it was done

see slide 45 - of V.Plotnikov presentation at the BM@N coll meeting

https://www.mdpi.com/2571-712X/5/1/3 - see Fig 3 \ page 5

and Fig.7 for K+ multiplicity/Apart and Fig-9

like in HADES paper     Eur.Phys.J.A 56 (2020) 10, 259

Fig. 10 Pion multiplicity per participating nucleon as a function of

beam energy for three different systems: C+C (black) [7, 22, 39],

Ar+KCl (blue)

Answer: two  plots are added comparing pi and K+ multiplicities  with results of other experiments.

which versions of the models were used?
Answer: see references to the models

L112 - independent events -> different events

L211 In Fig. -> In Figures

Small typing errors:

=================================

L217  pi+ -> $\pi^{+}$

L253 themean number -> the mean number

With best regards

Arkadiy

